

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 15, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce D. Fernandez and Maria Doriza V. Ramos

RESOLUTION NO. 56-2024

APPROVING SB RESOLUTION NO. 122, S-2023 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF CALASIAO, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 5 SERIES OF 2023 OF THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, CALASAIO, PANGASINAN ENTITLED, "RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF THE REALIGNMENT/REVERSION OF THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1,600,000.00) FROM THE PORTION OF TWENTY PERCENT (20%) DEVELOPMENT FUND ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) 2023 UNDER LOAN AMORTIZATION ALLOTMENT FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN THOSE STIPULATED"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Calasiao, Pangasinan submitted its SB Resolution No. 122, S-2023 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of Republic Act No.7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer have conducted initial review and study on said SB Resolution with the following findings:

1. The Municipal Development Council of Calasiao proposed for the realignment/reversion of portion of funds, amounting to a sum of ₱1,600,000.00, from the 20% Development Fund for CY 2023, initially intended for the payment of Loan Amortization of the LGU, to finance the Purchase of Lot for the Expansion of MRF located at Malabago (counterpart fund) and Improvement (Repainting) of Multi-Purpose Hall





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 56-2024 Page 2

(Sports Complex). This was endorsed by the Council through MDC Resolution No. 5, Series of 2023 dated September 6, 2023 to the Sangguniang Bayan for approval. This is in accordance to Sections 106, 109 and 114 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

- The new proposed projects conform with Joint DBM-DOF-DILG Memorandum Circular No. 1 dated November 4, 2020 (Revised Guidelines on the Appropriation and Utilization of the 20% of the IRA for Development Projects); and
- 3. These were included in the LGU's Supplemental Annual Investment Program for CY 2023, which is the subject of Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 121, Series of 2023 of Calasiao, Pangasinan.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order, however, compliance with all the existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the Municipal Government of Calasiao, Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Shiela Marie F. Baniqued and Vici M. Ventanilla and co-sponsored by SP Members Arthur C. Celeste, Jr., Joyce D. Fernandez and Maria Doriza V. Ramos, duly seconded, it was—

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve SB Resolution No. 122, S-2023 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Calasiao, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving Resolution No. 5, Series of 2023 of the Municipal Development Council, Calasaio, Pangasinan entitled, "Resolution recommending approval of the realignment/reversion of the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,600,000.00) from the portion of twenty percent (20%) Development Fund Annual Investment Program (AIP) 2023 under loan amortization allotment for purposes other than those stipulated";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Calasiao, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED I

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ROXALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

